

No. 15-1095

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARY NELL WYATT, INDIVIDUALLY
AND AS EXECUTRIX OF THE ESTATE
OF RONALD E. WYATT, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

FRANCIS GATES, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS
ADMINISTRATOR OF THE ESTATE OF OLIN
EUGENE ARMSTRONG, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

STEVEN R. PERLES
EDWARD B. MACALLISTER
JOSHUA K. PERLES
PERLES LAW FIRM, PC
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Suite 500
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 955-9055

JOHN F. SALTER
Counsel of Record
ROY E. BARNES
THE BARNES LAW GROUP, LLC
31 Atlanta Street
Marietta, Georgia 30060
(770) 419-8505
john@barneslawgroup.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF APPENDICES	v
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vi
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION	1
STATEMENT.....	1
A. ORIGINS OF <i>WYATT</i> AND ITS COMPANION, <i>GATES</i>	1
B. PROCEDURAL HISTORY IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT	3
C. ENFORCEMENT PROCEEDINGS IN THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS AND THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT.....	5
D. PETITIONERS’ APPEAL AND THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IN <i>WYATT</i>	6
I. REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION AS TO THE FIRST QUESTION PRESENTED.....	8
A. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IN <i>WYATT</i> FITS NEATLY WITHIN DEVELOPING YET CONSISTENT LAW CONSTRUING § 1610(G).	8

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. RECENT NINTH CIRCUIT PRECEDENT APPROVES <i>WYATT</i>	13
C. THE PETITION’S MISPLACED RELIANCE ON COMITY AND GENERIC FSIA LAW.....	14
1. Cases Involving State-Sponsored Terrorism are Special	14
2. Petitioners’ Own Example Shows Why Terrorism Cases are Exempt from Generic FSIA Provisions Like § 1608(e) and § 1610(c)	16
D. THE NOTICE PROVISION OF SECTION 1608(E) IS NOT “JURISDICTIONAL”.....	16
1. Procedural deficiency does not necessarily equal “jurisdictional defect”	16
2. Alleged Non-Compliance with § 1608(e) Neither Voids a Judgment, Nor Makes It “Unenforceable”.....	19
E. THERE IS NO DECISIONAL CONFLICT ON THE SAME IMPORTANT MATTER THAT WARRANTS A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	21
1. The Ninth Circuit.....	22

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
2. None of the Faux “Conflicts” Claimed by the Petition Warrant the Extraordinary Intervention of this Court	23
F. MULTIPLE ALTERNATIVE GROUNDS FOR AFFIRMANCE DISQUALIFY THIS CASE AS A CLEAN PRESENTATION OF THE PETITION’S FIRST QUESTION	26
1. The Mandate Rule Prevents the Petition from Squarely Presenting its Putative Issues	26
2. Petitioners’ Argument is an Improper Collateral Attack	27
3. Waiver by Petitioners Precludes the Petition from Squarely Presenting the Putative Issue	29
4. Petitioners Lack Prudential Standing	30
II. REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION AS TO THE SECOND QUESTION PRESENTED	31
A. THE DISTRICT COURT RETAINED JURISDICTION TO ENTER AN ORDER IN AID OF EXECUTION	31

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. THE TENTH CIRCUIT CONCURS WITH THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT REGARDING ORDERS “IN AID OF EXECUTION”	32
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — MEMORANDUM IN RESPONSE TO SUBMISSION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS, DATED SEPTEMBER 2, 2014.....	1a
APPENDIX B — EXHIBIT 8 TO MEMORANDUM IN RESPONSE TO SUBMISSION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS, FILED SEPTEMBER 3, 2014	60a
APPENDIX C — EXHIBIT 14 TO MEMORANDUM IN RESPONSE TO SUBMISSION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS, FILED SEPTEMBER 3, 2014	61a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Antoine v. Atlas Turner</i> , 66 F.3d 105 (6th Cir. 1995)	19, 20
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003)	10, 17, 18
<i>Bennett v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 2016 WL 697604 (9th Cir. Feb. 22, 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Byrd v. Honduras</i> , 613 F. App'x 31 (2d Cir. 2015)	23
<i>Chicot County Drainage Dist. v.</i> <i>Baxter State Bank</i> , 308 U.S. 371 (1940)	29
<i>Coleman v. Tollefson</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1759 (2015)	31-32
<i>Commercial Bank of Kuwait v. Rafidain Bank</i> , 15 F.3d 238 (2d Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Estate of Heiser v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 605 F. Supp. 2d 248 (D.D.C. 2009)	15
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	30

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Garrick v. Weaver</i> , 888 F.2d 687 (10th Cir. 1989)	32, 33
<i>Gates v. Syrian Arab Republic</i> , 646 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	1, 4
<i>Gates v. Syrian Arab Republic</i> , 755 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gates v. Syrian Arab Republic</i> , No. 06-1500 (RMC)	3
<i>General Star Nat’l Ins. Co. v.</i> <i>Adminstratia Asigurarilor de Stat</i> , 289 F.3d 434 (6th Cir. 2002)	19, 20
<i>Harrison v. Rep. of Sudan</i> , 802 F.3d 399 (2d Cir. 2015)	22
<i>Hausler v. JPMorgan Chase Bank</i> , 845 F. Supp. 2d 553 (S.D.N.Y. 2012), <i>rev’d on other</i> <i>grounds</i> , 770 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 2014)	24
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011)	18
<i>Hoult v. Hoult</i> , 57 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1995)	28
<i>In re Islamic Republic of Iran Terrorism</i> <i>Litigation</i> , 659 F. Supp. 2d 31 (D.D.C. 2009)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Int'l Paper Co. v. Whitson</i> , 595 F.2d 559 (1979).....	33
<i>Kenseth v. Dean Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 722 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 2013).....	27
<i>Levin v. Bank of New York</i> , No. 09 CV 5900 RPP, 2011 WL 812032 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	23
<i>Matter of Cont'l Ill. Secs. Litig.</i> , 985 F.2d 867 (7th Cir. 1993)	26
<i>Orchard v. Hughes</i> , 68 U.S. 73 (1863), <i>overruled in part on other grounds, Hornbuckle v. Toombs</i> , 85 U.S. 648 (1873).....	33
<i>Owens v. Rep. of Sudan</i> , Nos. 01–2244 (JDB), 10–356 (JDB), 2015 WL 6530582 (D.D.C. Oct. 28, 2015)	25
<i>Peterson v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 627 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2010)	19, 20, 22
<i>Radack v. Norwegian Am. Line Agency, Inc.</i> , 318 F.2d 538 (2d Cir. 1963)	17
<i>Regions Hospital v. Shalala</i> , 522 U.S. 448 (1998).....	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>S. Atlantic Ltd. P'ship of Tenn., LP v. Riese</i> , 356 F.3d 576 (4th Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>Sabin v. Home Owners' Loan Corp.</i> , 147 F.2d 653 (10th Cir. 1945), <i>cert. denied</i> , 326 U.S. 759 (1945).....	33
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Regional Medical Center</i> , __ U.S. __, 133 S. Ct. 817 (2013).....	18
<i>Transaero, Inc. v. La Fuerza Area Boliviana</i> , 24 F.3d 457 (2d Cir. 1994)	21
<i>United States v. Bergman</i> , 550 F. App'x. 651 (10th Cir. 2013).....	33
<i>United States v.</i> <i>James Daniel Good Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993).....	17
<i>United States v. Kwai Fun Wong</i> , __ U.S. __, 135 S. Ct. 1625 (2015).....	18
<i>United States v. Manos</i> , 56 F.R.D. 655 (S.D. Ohio 1972)	17
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 396 F. Supp. 954 (S.D.N.Y. 1975)	17
<i>United States v. Montalvo Murillo</i> , 495 U.S. 711 (1990).....	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa</i> , 559 U.S. 260 (2010)	28
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	30
<i>Walters v. Indus. & Commercial Bank of China, Ltd.</i> , 651 F.3d 280 (2d Cir. 2011)	10, 23
<i>Winfield Assocs., Inc. v. Stonecipher</i> , 429 F.2d 1087 (10th Cir. 1970)	17
<i>Wyatt v. Syrian Arab Rep.</i> , 800 F.3d 331 (7th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wyatt v. Syrian Arab Republic</i> , 554 F. App'x. 16 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	24, 25

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(7)	23
28 U.S.C. § 1605A	7, 15, 23
28 U.S.C. § 1605A(g)	15, 16
28 U.S.C. § 1605A(g)(1)	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1608(a).....	19
28 U.S.C. § 1608(a)(3).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1608(e).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1610.....	5, 15, 23
28 U.S.C. § 1610(a).....	9, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1610(b).....	9, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1610(c).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1610(f).....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1610(g).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2042.....	2, 7
D.C. Cir. R. 36(e)(2).....	25
Fed. R. App. Proc. 8(a).....	34
Fed. R. App. Proc. 8(a)(1).....	34
Fed. R. App. Proc. 8(a)(2).....	34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b).....	27, 28

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(4).....	29-30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 62	34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 62(b).....	34
Terrorism Risk Insurance Act of 2002 (“TRIA”), Pub. L. No. 107–297, 116 Stat. 2322.....	15
TRIA § 201.....	15
12 J. Moore et al., <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> 60.44(1)(a) (3d ed. 2007).....	28
Charles A. Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary K. Kane, <i>10A Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 2687 (3d ed. 2015)	17
Filing the Notice of Appeal, <i>16A Fed. Prac. &</i> <i>Proc. Juris.</i> § 3949.1 (4th ed.)	31
House Report 1487	16
